5.44 2.122(s) 1

9.922 8.689 2
197.24 134.420 3

762 533 4
- 10900 5
- 18063 Case Study

The routing results of the case study are shown in Figure 5.

Fig. 5. Vehicle Routing Results

The effects of change in the value of α on the profitability of the SC are exhibited in Figure 6, which decreases with
the increase of uncertainty of profitability and vice versa.

Fig. 6. The total supply chain cost versus demand changes.

160000

165000

170000

175000

180000

185000

190000

195000

0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1

profit analysis based on change in fuzzy coeficent

profit

Journal of Quality Engineering and Production Optimization  / Vol. 8, No. 1, Winter & Spring 2023, PP. 171-196 191

Here, the one-dimensional method is used to analyze the sensitivities. Since the proposed model includes different
types of costs, without a doubt, changing their values will lead to changes in the model's decisions.

The changes in the capacity of the first factory for one of the products are checked in table XI.

Table XI. change in the capacity of the factory

F 𝒔𝒔𝒇𝒇𝒇𝒇𝒇𝒇𝒇𝒇 Changes rate Parameter

6176.085*10 𝑆𝑆𝑓𝑓1𝑖𝑖1𝑝𝑝22 = 8.3 +10%

𝑐𝑐𝑐𝑐𝑐𝑐𝑐𝑐𝑓𝑓1𝑝𝑝2
6176.085*10 𝑆𝑆𝑓𝑓1𝑖𝑖1𝑝𝑝22 = 8.3 0%
6170.670*10 𝑆𝑆𝑓𝑓1𝑖𝑖1𝑝𝑝22 = 7.2 -10%
6162.452*10 𝑆𝑆𝑓𝑓1𝑖𝑖1𝑝𝑝22 = 6.8 -20%

   Since the model attempts to optimize inventory based on perishability, increasing the factory's capacity does not

improve profitability. Reducing its capacity will decrease its profitability, decreasing the optimal production, sales, and
profit. Considering that the model tries to reduce the perishability of the product according to the product's lifetime, we
investigate the changes in product lifetime on the profitability of the first objective functions. Table XII examines the
case study by considering the changes of -2 and +3 units over five periods.

Table XII. change in lifetime